

No. 03-485

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, et al.,

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
RANJANA NATARAJAN  
DILAN ESPER  
ALAN CASTILLO  
ACLU Foundation of  
Southern California  
1616 Beverly Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90026  
(213) 997-9500

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERWIN CHERMERINSKY  
MICHAEL MORRISON  
Schonbrun, DeSimone,  
Seplow, Harris & Hoffman  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, California 90291  
(310) 396-0731

RALPH G. STEINHARDT  
George Washington  
University Law School  
720 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-5739

*Attorneys for Respondent*  
HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	8
I. The DEA's Authorization Statute Neither Expressly Nor Impliedly Authorizes Extraterritorial Arrests .....	8
A. Section 878 Does Not Authorize Arrests in Foreign Countries Without the Consent of the Host Nation .....	10
B. The Mansfield Amendment Expressly Prohibited Dr. Alvarez' Seizure .....	11
C. Section 878 Must be Construed Consistent With International Law .....	17
1. International Law Prohibits All Exercises Of The Police Power By One State In the Territory Of Another State Without The Latter's Consent. ....	17
2. Section 878(a) Does Not Authorize Violations of International Law .....	25
3. Even if the Executive Branch Has the Authority to Violate International Law, that Power May Not Be Exercised Without the Approval of the	

	President . . . . .	28
D.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Found Section 878(a) Should be Construed Consistent with the Long-Recognized Presumption Against the Extra- territorial Application of Statutes . . . . .	29
II.	The Foreign Country Exception of the FTCA Has Never Applied to Tortious Conduct Initiated By United States Officials in This Country With Extraterritorial Effect . . . . .	36
III.	The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected The District Court’s Decision That This Unlawful Arrest Could be Transformed Into A Valid “Citizen’s” Arrest . . . . .	39
IV.	Allowing Recovery Under the Federal Tort Claims Act Does Not Violate Separation of Powers Or Raise A Political Question . . . . .	41
	Conclusion . . . . .	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Arnsberg v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 971 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	39
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1961) .....	41
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbattino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	43
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Bennett v. Horseferry Road Magistrates' Court</i> , 3 All E.R. 138 (House of Lords 1993) .....	22
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 728 F.2d 68 (2nd Cir. 1984) .....	39
<i>Casablanca Case (Fr. v. Germ.)</i> , Hague Ct.Rep. 110 (Scott ed. 1916) .....	22
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884) .....	26
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1946) .....	35
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	45
<i>Cominotto v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	37
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v.</i> <i>Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	10

<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933) .....	28
<i>Corcoran v. Fletcher</i> , 160 F.Supp.2d 1085 (C.D.Cal.2001) .....	40
<i>Couzado v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1389 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	42
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	34
<i>Donahue v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 751 F.Supp. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	37
<i>Eaglin v. United States</i> , 794 F.2d 981 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	37
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Ex Parte Lopez</i> , 6 F.Supp. 342 (S.D. Tex. 1934) .....	22
<i>Eyskens v. United States</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 553 (E.D.N.C. 2000) .....	37
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	39
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	44
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	26

<i>Hetzel v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>In re Eichmann</i> , 5M. Whiteman, Digest of International Law 208 (1961) .....	19-20
<i>In re Jolis</i> , [1933-34] Ann. Dig. 191 .....	22
<i>In re Vicenti (1920)</i> , 1 G. Hackworth, Digest of International Law 624 (1940) .....	22
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacea Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	42
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886) .....	24-25
<i>Kielczynski v. United States</i> , 128 F.Supp.2d 151(E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	37
<i>Landry v. A-Able Bonding, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 200 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 511 (1953) .....	25
<i>MacCaskill v. United States</i> , 834 F.Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	37
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 238 F.Supp.2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	37
<i>MacLeod v. U.S.</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913) .....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1803) .....	42
<i>Matta-Ballasteros</i> , 896 F.2d 255 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1990) .....	21
<i>Maul v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 501 (1927) .....	31, 32

<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) . . . . .	25
<i>Monteiro v. Howard</i> , 334 F.Supp.411 (D.R.I. 1971) . . . . .	41
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>National Maritime Union of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 267 F.Supp. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1967) . . . . .	27
<i>Newborn v. United States</i> , 238 F.Supp.2d 145 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 WL 23120144 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 2002) . . . . .	37
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) . . . . .	44
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	37
<i>Pacific Seafarers, Inc. v. Pacific Far E. Line, Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 1093 (1969) . . . . .	27
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Romero v. Consulate of the United States</i> , 860 F.Supp. 319 (E.D. Va. 1994) . . . . .	37
<i>S. v. Ebrahim</i> , 1991 S.Afr.L.Rep. 1 (Apr.-June 1991) . . . . .	22
<i>Sale v. Hatian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) . . . . .	30
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) . . . . .	18

<i>The Rosalie M.</i> , 4 F.2d 815 (S.D. Tex. 1925), <i>aff'd on other grds.</i> , 12 F.2d 970 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1926) .....	32
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	18
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984) .....	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 669 (1992) .....	3, 24
<i>United States v. Bernabe-Ramirez</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 33719 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. bin Laden</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 189, 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Bridgewater</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.P.R. 2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cedena</i> , 585 F.2d 1252 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>United States v. Michelena-Orovio</i> , 719 F.2d 738 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1104 (1984) .....	33
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 668 F.2d 32 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	21-22
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corporation</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	43-44
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 744 F.2d 1508 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1984) .....	21

<i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 518 F.Supp. 1021 (N.D. Ohio 1981) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 875 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 671 F.2d 46 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 504 F.2d 859 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Insull</i> , 8 F.Supp 310 (N.D. Ill. 1934) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 451 F.Supp 631 (D.P.R. 1978) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 6 F.3d 396 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1006 (1994) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez</i> , 970 F.2d 583 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Marino-Garcia</i> , 679 F.2d 1373 911 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Pauth-Arzusa v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 1114 (1983) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F.Supp. 1506 (S.D. Fla. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1050 (1998) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	21

<i>United States v. Plummer</i> , 221 F.3d 1298 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>United States v. Postal</i> , 589 F.2d 862 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 832 (1979) .....	21, 33
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 639 F.2d 896 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 843 F.2d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sealed Juvenile I</i> , 255 F.3d 213 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>United States v. Streifel</i> , 507 F.Supp.480 (S.D.N.Y 1981). <i>Aff'd</i> 665 F.2d 414 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Toro</i> , 840 F.2d 1221 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Unverzagt</i> , 299 F. 1015 (W.D. Wash. 1924), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Unverzagt v. Bann</i> , 5 F.2d 267 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	40
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 856 F.2d 1214 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. Walczak</i> , 783 F.2d 852 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	33

<i>United States v. Younis</i> , 681 F.Supp. 909 (D.D.C. 1988) . . . . .	21, 33
<i>United States v. Zabaneh</i> , 837 F.2d 1249 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	15, 21
<i>United States. v. Zuno-Arce</i> , 339 F. 3d 886 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	4
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) . . . . .	25
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 316 F.2d 113 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 375 U.S. 862 (1963) . . . . .	40
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) . . . . .	25

**TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

<i>Agreement Between the United States of America and the United Mexican States On Cooperation in Combatting Narcotics Trafficking and Drug Dependency</i> , Art. I¶3 (Jul. 30 1990) . . . . .	20
Charter of the Organization of American States, April 30, 1948, 2 U.S.T. 2420, T.I.A.S. No. 2361, as amended by the Protocol of Buenos Aires, Feb. 27, 1967, 21 U.S.T. 607, T.I.A.S. No. 6847, art. 20 . . . . .	19
United Nations Charter, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1037, T.S. No. 993, art. 2(4) . . . . .	19

1988 United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances, done at Vienna December 20, 1988 ("1998 Vienna Convention"), art. 2(2) and (3) entered into force for the United States November 11, 1990, <i>reprinted in</i> 28 I.L.M. 493 (1989) . . . . .	19
10 U.S.C. §374(b)(1)(D) . . . . .	16
21 U.S.C. §878 . . . . . 5, 8, 9, 10, 11,17, 27 §878(a) . . . . . 9, 25, 29	
22 U.S.C. §2291(a)(4) . . . . . 16 §2291(c) . . . . . 5, 9 §2291(c)(1) . . . . . 11 §2291(c)(2) . . . . . 15 §2291(c)(3) . . . . . 15	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) . . . . .	1
32 U.S.C. § 2291 (c) . . . . .	5
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 4(d)(2) . . . . .	2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

10 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 122 (1986) . . . . .	12
111 S.S. Lotus (Turkey v. France), [1927] P.C.I.J. (Ser A) No. 10 . . . . .	19
112 U.N. Doc. S/4349 (1960) . . . . .	19
121 Cong.Rec. 38994 (Dec. 8, 1975) . . . . .	12

122 Cong. Rec. 2592 (1976) . . . . .	12
134 Cong.Rec.S. 16,036 (1988) . . . . .	11
Extraterritorial Abduction by the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Op. Off. Legal Couns. 5433 (1980) . . . . .	23
Hearing Before the Subcomm. Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Jud. Comm., 101 <sup>st</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1989) . . . . .	23
Louis Henkin, <i>A Decent Respect to the Opinions of Mankind</i> , 25 Marshall L.Rev. 215 (1992) . . . . .	21
Lowenfeld, <i>Kidnapping by Government Order: A Follow-up</i> , 84 Am.J. Int'l 712 (1990) . . . . .	6
Mansfield Amendment Sen. Report I . . . . .	12-13
L. Oppenheim, International Law §144b (H. Lauterpacht, 8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1995) . . . . .	20
Preuss, <i>Settlement of Jacob Kidnaping Case</i> , 30 Am.J.Int'l L. 123 (1936) . . . . .	22
Report by Senator Mansfield, "Winds of Change: Evolving Relations and Interests in Southeast Asia," S.Rep.No. 382-38, 94 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 9 (Oct. 1975) . . . . .	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> §114 . . . . .	25
§432(2) . . . . .	18
Senate Comm. For. Rel's, Internal Security Assistance & Arms Control Act, Report on S. 2662, S. Rep. No. 605, 94 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 55 (1976) . . . . .	11-12
The Barr Opinion, 1989 O.L.C. Lexis 19 . . . . .	23, 29
